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PREVIOUS CENSUS VOLUMES 

This report is the fifth in a series of publications that analyze the 

1970 United States Federal Census and detail the information so as 

to be of maximum use to persons requiring statistical data for Nassau 

and Suffolk Counties. 

The previous volumes are as follows: 

Vol. 1 Number of Inhabitants 
Vol. 2 Color and Race 
Vol. 3 Age 
Vol. 4 Housing Inventory 

Later volumes will cover subjects such as income, education, journey 

to work, and occupation. All volumes will be in a looseleaf format to 

allow them to be placed in alar ge 3 -ring binder. 
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Introduction 

There are vast areas of Nassau and Suffolk Counties that have no 

governmental identification, since they constitute a portion of the 

unincorporated area of a town . In many of these areas, the school 

district takes on added importance, serving as a cohesive element 

substituting for city or village affiliation. This is one of the reasons 

for the compilation of census data on a school district basis. Another 

reason is that all of the 129 school districts in the Bi-County Region 

must plan for future growth and changes in enrollment patterns. To 

do so, school officials need to understand the economic and demo-

graphic characteristics of their districts. The Census is a primary 

source of essential information. 

When fully developed, school districts other than special or resort 

districts, usually show less variation in size and characteristics than 

either towns or villages and thus are desirable sub-areas for purposes 

of data comparison and the projection of growth. The typical school 

district is large enough to require one high school, although 10 have 

more than one and many of the small eastern Long Island districts 

have· none at present (see map at end of report). In addition, school 

di strict boundaries change very infrequently except for consolidations 

or centralizations of smaller districts. When a change does occur, 
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it is usually a minor adjustment to create a more easily identified 

line that does not bisect dwelling units. 
• 
. 

School District Population, 1970 . :. 

.~. 
Appendix Table I, p. 13, presents population estimates for all school 

districts or portions of districts in each of the thirteen towns. School 

districts in the cities of Glen Cove and Long Beach have been grouped 

with those in the adjacent towns of Oyster Bay and Hempstead, respec-

tive1y. The 1970 figures for each school district were derived from 

block and enumeration district counts, census tract apportionments, 

field surveys, and 1970 aerial photographs. Varying degrees of relia-

bility of the 1970 census block counts frequently dictated the use of 

supplementary sources to arrive at accurate totals. For example, 

where good house numbering systems exist, such as in the Town of 

Hempstead, the block counts are good. Other areas, particularly in 

Suffolk County, have erratic house numbering patterns, no numbers, 

multiple street names, etc., all of which have produced inaccurate 

block counts. In such areas, tract statistics or enumeration district 

data was used in combination with 1970 aerial photographs to permit 

the apportionment of population into school districts. 

:~\l; ; 
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Size of School Districts 

Long Island School Districts currently range in size from Brentwood, 

the largest, with a population of 73,352 persons, down to West Manor, 

the smallest, with a population of 118. Table I, below, lists the 20 

school districts with the greatest population in 1970. 

Table I THE TWENTY NASSAU AND SUFFOLK SCHOOL DISTRICTS 
WITH THE GREATEST POPULATION, 1970 

District 
Rank Name and Number 

1 Brentwood - 12 
2 Massapequa - 23 
3 East Meadow - 3 
4 Levittown - 5 
5 Smithtown - 1 
6 Farmingdale - 22 
7 Great Neck - 7 
8 Hicksville - 17 
9 Sachem - 5 

10 Commack - 10 
11 Elmont - 16 
12 Lindenhurst - 4 
13 Oceanside - 11 
14 Middle Country - 11 
15 Half Hollow Hills - 5 
16 Long Beach - 28 
17 Northport - 4 
18 South Huntington - 13 
19 Freeport - 9 
20 Plainview - Old Bethpage 4 

Source: U. S. Census of Population, 1970 

Number of 
Pers alS 

73,352 
60,032 
59,454 
59,286 
51,480 
47,970 
47,901 
47,488 
46,Z45 
45,820 
44,429 
43,705 
40,953 
40,861 
39,985 
38,864 
38,862 
38,094 
37,345 
35,671 

At the present time, the large districts are almost equally numerous 

in both Nassau and Suffolk Counties. In 1960, most of the large districts 

were in Nassau. 
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At the other end of the scale, there are extremely small districts, 

twenty of which are listed in Table 2, below. All but one of these 

districts, the Nassau County Hospital District, are located in Suffolk. 

Table 2 THE TWENTY NASSAU AND SUFFOLK SCHOOL DISTRICTS 
WITH THE SMALLEST POPULATION, 1970 

Rank 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

District 
Name and Number 

West Manor - 31 
Nas sau County Hospital - 7 
East Manor - 22 
Fire Island - 14 
Wainscott - 2 
Fishers Island - 4 
New Suffolk - 15 
Sagaponack - 10 
South Haven - 30 
Quogue - 3 
Laurel - 11 
Amagans ett - 3 
Remsenberg - 1 
Tuckahoe - 13 
South Manor - 21 
Bridgehampton - 9 
Oysterponds - 2 
Wading River - 1 
Eastport - 11 
Shelter Island - 1 

Source: U. S. Census of Population, 1970 
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Number of 
Persons 

118 
125 
155 
187 
320 
462 
492 
578 
643 
953 

1,063 
I, 126 
I, 316 
1,435 
1,499 
1,520 
1,530 
1,621 
1,636 
1,644 
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The Next Ten Years 

The population of the largest Nas sau districts --Mas sapequa, East 

Meadow, and Levittown--is expected to remain at or slightly above 

the present level during the decade of the 'seventies. Other Nas sau 

districts among the top twenty will c antinue to account for large 

portions of the county population; however, by the 1980' s, the rapid 

growth of the larger districts, which still have available land for 

housing, is likely to cause major shifts in the rankings. More of 

the most populous districts will be in Suffolk than in Nas sau. Com-

mack, Lindenhurst, Middle Country, Half Hollow Hills, Northport, 

South Huntington, Patchogue-Medford, Huntington, Three Village and 

Connetquot which are all in Suffolk County, and Farmingdale which 

is in both counties, should be joining Brentwood, Massapequa, East 

Meadow, and Levittown in the 50, 000 and over class. Brentwood 

will probably increase by another 10, 000 persons. Smithtown and 

Middle Country will probably find themselves with populations in the 

70,000 and 60,000 range, respectively. Sachem, in Central Suffolk 

County, is expected to be the largest district of all with a population 

count of close to 100, 000. 

Many of the least populous districts will remain so in the forseeable 

future. The exceptions are West, East, and South Manor, which are 

in the path of development in eastern Brookhaven Town, and South Haven 
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which is in Central Brookhaven. Wading River, which will merge 

with Shoreham, is also likely to increase in size. It is possible 

that further consolidations could still occur which would remove 

some of these small districts, but many such as Fishers Island, 

Fire Island, and Shelter Island serve geographically isolated second 

home areas and probably would not be consolidated. 

Relation of Census Estimates to 1970 School District Projections 

The Comprehensive Plan Series report, Population, published in 1969 

and now out of print, contained estimates of the total number of 

persons residing within each of the school districts. The same 

report included projections of school district population for the 

years 1970, 1975, 1980, and 1985. 

Revision of the projections is scheduled for late 1973, following · the 

completion of the analysis of the 1970 census data. In the interim, 

the brief evaluation of projected and reported school district counts 

for 1970 presented below, together with the comparison of the two 

sets of figures provided in Appendix Table 2. should enable school 

boards and their planning staffs to make reasonably good use of the 

existing projections for 1975 and 1980. 

Nassau County 

In the Town of Hempstead, with the exception of the Elmont District, 

all 1970 projections were close to the Census figures. The population 

in Elmont declined due to a greater than anticipated decrease in the 
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number of young children residing in the district. A similar drop 

in the juvenile population seems likely to keep many of the Hemp­

stead Town School District counts slightly below the projected levels. 

In a few North Hempstead Districts, such as Westbury and Herricks, 

the projections were more than 1,500 persons above the actual 1970 

figures. However, since buildable land still remains in these dis ... 

tricts, it is entirely pos sible that they will reach expected 1975 or 

1980 populations. Most of the other districts should reach the 1975 

and 1980 projections and then remain relatively stable thereafter as 

saturation will have occurred, and reductions in household size will 

tend to compensate for any new housing unit construction. In the 

Town of Oyster Bay, projections and Census counts were all close 

and future projections still appear valid. 

Suffolk County 

In the Town of Babylon, the projections were fairly close; however, 

the Amityville and Wyandanch projections were low and the population 

in those di stricts has already reached 1975 estimates. In Brookhaven 

Town, the projections were too low for the Middle Country, Sachem, 

and Three Village Districts, which has already exceeded the 1975 

estimate. The growth of the State University whose resident students 

are included in the school district figure has been an important and 

not always predictable factor in the size of the Three Village District. 

The projections were too high for Mt. Sinai, Shoreham, and Center 
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Moriches; however, since a:ll three are at the present boundary of 

the rapidly urbanizing area, succeeding projections still appear valid. 

Unprecedented growth in the Half Hollow Hills School District in 

Huntington has resulted in a 1970 count that is a decade ahead of 

the projected total. In the Town of Islip , projections for three dis-

tricts --East Islip, Eayport, and Hauppauge--were significantly higher 

than the actual totals. All still have land available to meet later 
, : - . 

projections. The Brentwood District count exceeded the projected 

figure,S, and. because of the large amount of land already available 

in the form of small lots on existing streets, could continue to ex-

perience. ab~:)Ve average growth over the next decade. In the Town 

of Smithtown, neither the Kings Park nor the Smithtown portion of 

the Commack district reached projected totals. Continuing reductions 

in the number of patients and the size of the resident staff at the State 

Hospital will necessitate major revision of the projections for the 

Kings Park District of which it constitutes a part. The Smithtown 

District has almost reached the 1975 estimate due to rapid construc-

tion of single family homes. Most of the projections for districts in 

the five eastern towns were close t9 actual counts . in absolute numbers. 

The areii is one of usually slow steady growth; however, this could 

begi:r: to ch,ange after 1975. 

School District · - Census Tract Relationship 

Inasmuch as there is a continuing demand for population estimates and 

demographic information for school districts, health department, youth 

8 
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board, senior citizen, Office of Economic Opportunity, and other 

service areas, the methodology for developing such estimates and 

community profiles from Census data is outlined below. 

Although some Census information is published for areas as small 

as a single block and can be utilized for the preparation of population 

estimates; most of the more useful socio-economic statistics are de-

rived from sample data and are tabulated for larger minor civil 

divisions and places and census tracts. In many parts of the Region, 

the cens us tract is the smallest geographic area for which a full 

range of information dealing with income, education, ethnic origin, 

occupation, and industry is available. 

The first step in developing population or housing estimates or com­

munity profiles involves the identification of each and every piece of 

census geography or part thereof; that is, every town, village, place, 

or tract located within the boundaries of the school or other district. 

Appendix Table III, p. 21. lists the school districts with their census 

tract equivalents. Chart 1, p.9 illustrates the relationship between 

one school district and census tabulation areas. The Farmingdale School 

Distdct which encompasses portions of both counties provides a typical 

example of the difficulties encountered in comparing distr ict boundaries 

to census tracts. Many school district lines do not follow roads, rail 

lines, or natural features such as waterways, all of which are standard 

elements used for the delineation of census tract boundaries. 

10 
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In order to as semble and analyze census data for the Farmingdale 

District, it is necessary to begin with the tracts that are entirely 

wi thin the di strict . These tracts are 5204, which cover s the Village 

of Farmingdale, and 5205.01, 5205.02, and 5206, which when added 

together make up the unincorporated community of South Farmingdale. 

Then the remaining tr acts, part of which are located within the Farming­

dale District, must be reviewed to determine the proportion of the 

tract and the percentage of the tract totals to be included within the 

di strict. Where the area is entirely built up with single family homes, 

a geographic percentage could be applied. For example, 1/3 of tract 

5215 and 2/3 of tract 5210 could be included in the Farmingdale School 

District. Where there are sizeable areas of non-residential land uses 

such as occur in tract 5210, 1223, and 1232, a knowledge of housing 

locations within these tracts is required in order to permit realistic 

allocations of tract figures. 

Once the component areas have been identified, the appropriate census 

information can be obtained from the summary types, computer print­

outs, or published reports and can be summed to provide district totals 

and to permit analysis. 

For those school districts that are homogeneous in character, it is 

sometimes permissible to employ a short cut. Tracts that are wholly 

within the district can be used as proxy for the entire district; that is, 

11 



the numerical relationships or percentages observed within the 

representative tract or tracts can be applied to the total district 

population as listed in Appendix Table 1. 

12 
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e TABLE I 
1970 SCHOOL DISTRICT POPULATION 

NASSAU COUNTY 

1970 Part in 
Number Name Pop. other town Total 

Town of Hempstead School District 

1 Hempstead 31,272 
2 Uniondale 34,796 
3 East Meadow 59,454 
4 North Bellmore 28, 906 
5 Levittown 59, 286 
6 Seaford 18, 702 
7 Bellmore 14,634 
8 Roosevelt 16,296 
9 Freeport 37,345 

10 Baldwin 34, 877 
11 Oceanside 40, 953 
12 Malverne 16, 366 
13 Valley Stream 29, 876 
14 Woodmere -Hewlett 23, 711 
15 Lawrence -Cedarhurst 35, 17 8 
16 Elmont 44,429 
17 Fr anklin Square 28, 059 
18 Garden City 25,725 
19 East Rockaway 12,231 
20 Lynbrook 20,242 
21 Rockville Centre 23, 996 
22 Floral Park 19,753 3005 (No .Hemp. ) 22,758 
23 Wantagh 20,513 
24 Valley Stream 14, 953 
25 Merrick 21,561 
26 Island Trees 19, 144 
27 West Hempstead 18, 015 
28 Long Beach 38, 864 
29 North Merrick 15, 672 
30 Valley Stream 18, 198 
31 Island Park 9, 130 

; . 
Town of North Hempstead School District 

1 Westbury 20, 046 4 (Hemp. ) 20,050 
2 East Williston 9 357 
3 Ros lW 19: 086 125 (O.B.) 19, 211 
4 Port ashington 32, 135 
5 New Hyde Park 22,247 2578 (Hemp.) 24,825 
6 Manhasset 15, 860 
7 Great Neck 47,901 
9 Herricks 24, 766 

10 Mineola 27,727 
11 Carle Place 12, 015 

13 



197 0 
Number Name P OE..:.. ---
Town of Oyster Bay Sr.hool Distr ic t s 

1 North Shore 15, 806 
2 Syosset-VVoodbur y 31,784 
3 Locust Valley-Bayville 15, 174 
4 Plainview-Old Be thpage 35, 67 1 
5 Glen Cove 25 , 770 
6 Oyster Bay-E ast Norwich 13,544 
7 Nass.om County Hos pital 125 

15 Jericho 14, 96 1 
17 Hicksville 47 , 488 
18 Plainedge 2 4, 320 
21 Bethpage 21,794 
22 Farmingdale 45, 033 
23 Massapequa 60, 03 2 

SUFFOLK COUNTY 

Town of Babylon School District s 

1 Babylon 
2 West Babylon 
3 North Babylon 
4 LindeT1..hurst 
5 Copiague 
6 A.mityville 
7 Deer Park 
9 Wyan.danch 

Town of Brook.haven School Dis tricts 

1 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
21 
22 
24 
30 
31 
32 
33 

34 

Thre e Village 
Comsewogue 
Bellport 
Sachem 

Port Jefferson 
Mt. Sinai 
Miner Place 
Rocky Point 
Shoreham 
Middle Country 
Middle Is l and 
South Manor 
East Manor 
Patchog11e .-Medford 
South Haven 
VVe s t M anor 
VVilliCl.m Floyd 
Center Moriche s 

East Moriche s 

10, 965 
26, 15 1 
31, 456 
4 3,705 
23, 775 
16, 871 
26, 801 
12, 69 3 

34, 2 01 
17,911 
15, 007 
34, 102 

6, 349 
1, 948 
5 , 717 
8,255 
2,239 

40, 861 
13, 80 3 

1, 499 
155 

35 ,528 
643 
118 

14,525 
4, 745 
2, 161 

14 

Part in 
other town 

676 (No . He mp.) 

186 (No . Hemp. ) 

2, 93 7 (B abylon) 

6 , 050 (Oyste r Bay) 

276 (Smithtown) 

2, 38 0 (Smithtown) 
9, 763 (Is lip) 

T otal 

16,482 

15, 147 

47, 97 0 

22 , 921 

34,477 

46,2 45 



1970 Part in 

e Number Name Pop. other town Total 

Town of East Hampton School Districts 

1 East Hampton 4,799 
2 Wainscott 320 
3 Amagansett 1, 126 
4 Springs 2, 172 

• 5 Sag Harbor 835 3,791 (S 'Hampton) 4,626 
6 Montauk 1,728 

Town of Huntington School Districts 

1 Elwood 13, 586 
2 Cold Spring Harbor 6, 173 1,435 (Oyster Bay) 7,608 
3 Huntington 33, 862 
4 Northport 38, 137 
5 Half Hollow Hills 31, 769 8,216 (Babylon) 39,985 
6 Harborfields 19,551 

10 Commack 19, 000 26, 820 (Smithtown) 45, 820 
13 South Huntington 38, 094 

Town of Islip School Districts 

1 Bay Shore 30,291 
2 Islip 15, 236 
3 East Islip 24,545 
4 Sayville 17,668 
5 Bayport -Blue Point 7,063 4, 376 (Brookhaven) 11,439 
6 Hauppauge 7, 971 13,616 (Smithtown) 21,587 
7 C o nne tquot 29, 219 
9 West Islip 31,478 

12 Brentwood 73, 352 
13 Central Islip 32, 149 
14 Fire Island 145 42 (Brookhaven) 187 

Town of Riverhead School Districts 

1 Wading River 1,441 180 (Brookhaven 1,621 
2 Riverhead 17,277 4, 603 (S'Hampton) 

344 (Brookhaven) 22,224 

. . Town of Shelter Island School District 

1 Shelter Island 1,644 

Town of Smithtown School Districts 

1 Smithtown 51,480 
5 Kings Park 20, 085 

e Town of Southampton School Districts 

I Remsenburg 1,316 
2 Westhampton Beach 4,213 
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1970 Part in 
Number Name Pop. other town Total 

3 Quogue 953 
5 Hampton Bays 6,041 
6 Southampton 8,472 
9 1,520 

10 Sagaponack 578 • 
11 Eastport 1, 085 551 (Brookhaven) 1,636 
l3 Tuckahoe 1,435 
17 East Quogue 2, 147 

" 
Town of Southold School Districts 

2 Oyste rponds 1,530 
4 Fishers Island 462 
5 Southold 4, 127 
9 Mattituck 2,842 

10 Greenport 4, 018 
11 Laurel 872 191 (Riverhead) 1,063 
12 Cutchogue 2,461 
15 New Suffolk 492 

Source: U. S. Census of Population, 1970 
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TABLE II 
SCHOOL DISTRICT PROJECTIONS AND 
AC TUAL COUNT COMPARISONS 

NASSAU COUNTY 

Actual 
Number Name pop. 

Town of Hempstead School District 

1 Hempstead 31,272 
2 Uniondale 34,796 
3 East Meadow 59,454 
4 North Bellmore 28,906 
5 Levittown 59,286 
6 Seaford 18,702 
7 Bellmore 14,634 
8 Roosevelt 16,296 
9 Freeport 37,345 

10 Baldwin 34,877 
11 Oceanside 40,953 
12 Malverne 16,366 , 
13 Valley Stream 29,876 
14 W oodmer e -Hewlett 23, 711 
15 Lawrence-Cedarhurst 35,178 
16 Elmont 44,429 
17 Franklin Square 28,059 
18 Garden City 25,725 
19 East Rockaway 12,231 
20 Lynbrook 20,242 
21 Rockville Centre 23,996 
22 Floral Park 22,758 
23 Wantagh 20, 513 
24 Valley Stream 14,953 
25 Merrick 21,561 
26 Island Trees 19,144 
27 West Hempstead 18,015 
28 Long Beach 38,864 
29 North Merrick 15,672 
30 Valley Stream 18, 198 
31 Island Park 9,130 

Town of North Hempstead 

1 Westbury 20,050 
2 East Williston 9,357 

17 

Proj. Net 0/0 
pop. Diff. Diff. 

31,200 72 .23 
35, 595 799 - 2.24 
61,234 -1, 78O - 2. 91 
30,323 -1,417 - 4.67 
60,252 966 - 1. 60 
19,250 548 - 2.85 
15,685 -1,051 - 6.70 
16,579 283 - 1. 71 
35, 975 1,370 3. 81 
36,083 -1,206 - 3. 34 
42,362 -1,409 - 3.33 
17,350 984 - 5.67 
31,535 -1,659 - 5.26 
23,336 375 1. 61 
34,994 184 . 53 
47,784 -3,355 - 7.02 
26,250 1,809 6.89 
26,282 557 - 2.12 
12,188 43 . 35 
20, 17 5 67 .33 
24,828 832 - 3.35 
22,381 377 1. 68 
21,537 -1,024 - 4.75 
15,620 667 - 4.27 
22,181 620 - 2.80 
19,750 606 - 3.07 
19, 196 -1,181 6. 15 
37,969 895 2.36 
16,557 885 - 5.34 
18,275 77 .42 

9,050 80 .88 

22,683 -2,633 -11. 61 
10,328 971 - 9.40 



Actual Proj. Net 0/0 
Nwnber Name pop. pop. Diff. Diff. 

Town of North Hempstead (con't.) 

3 Roslyn 19, 211 21,045 -1,834 - 8.71 
4 Port Washington 32, 135 32,416 281 .87 
5 New Hyde Park 24,825 24,318 507 2.08 
6 Manhasset 15,860 17,158 -1,298 - 7.56 
7 Great Neck 47, 901 49,053 -I, 152 - 2.35 
9 Herricks 24,766 26,320 -1,554 - 5.90 

10 Mineola 27,727 27,965 238 . 85 
11 Carle Place 12,015 11,693 322 2.75 

Town of Oyster Bay 

1 North Shore 16,482 16,766 284 - 1. 69 
2 Syos set - Woodbury 31,784 32,915 -1,131 - 3.44 
3 Locust Valley - Bayville IS, 174 14,766 408 2.76 
4 Plainview - Old Bethpage 35,671 35,926 255 .71 
5 Glen Cove 25,770 26,500 730 - 2.75 
6 Oyster Bay - East Norwich 13, 544 13,715 171 - 1.25 
7 Nassau County Hospital 125 102 23 22.55 

15 Jericho IS, 147 15,900 753 - 4.74 
17 Hicksville 47,488 48,944 -I t 456 - 2. 97 
18 Plainedge 24,320 25,445 -1,125 - 4.42 
21 Bethpage 21,794 22,292 498 - 2.23 
22 Farmingdale 47,970 50,049 -2,079 - 4. 15 
23 Massapequa 60,032 59,350 682 1. 15 

SUFFOLK COUNTY 

Town of Babylon 

1 Babylon 10,965 12,928 -1, 963 -15.18 
2 West Babylon 26, 151 28,478 -2,327 - 8.17 
3 North Babylon . 31,456 30,431 1,025 3. 37 
4 Lindenhurst 43,705 43,995 290 .66 
5 Copaigue 23,775 25,765 -1,990 - 7.72 
6 Amityville 22,921 21,323 1,598 7.49 
7 Deer Park 26,801 27,524 723 - 2.63 
9 Wyandanch 12,693 10,070 2,623 26.05 

Town of Br ookha ven 

1 Three Village 34,477 24,012 10,465 43.58 
3 Comsewogue 17. 911 18,624 713 - 3.83 
4 Bellport 15,007 15,134 127 .84 e 
5 Sachem 46,245 37,211 9,034 24.28 
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Actual Proj. Net % 
Number Name pop. pop. Diff. Diff. 

Town of Brookhaven (con It. ) 

6 Port Jefferson 6,349 4,957 1,392 28.08 
7 Mt. Sinai 1,948 4,802 -2,854 -59.43 
8 Miller Place 5,717 6,245 528 - 8.45 
9 Rocky Point 8,255 8,052 203 2.52 

10 Shoreham 2,239 4,783 -2,544 -53.19 
11 Middle Country 40,861 31,156 9,705 31. 15 
12 Middle Island 13,803 15,054 1,251 8. 31 
21 South Manor 1,499 2,387 888 -37.20 
22 East Manor 155 1, 377 -1,222 -88.74 
24 Patchogue - Medford 35,528 31,500 4,028 12.79 
30 South Haven 643 1, 817 -1,174 -64.61 
31 West Manor 118 1,108 990 -89.35 
32 William Floyd 14,525 21,825 -7,300 -33.45 
33 Center Moriches 4,745 5,826 -1,081 -18.55 
34 East Moriches 2, 161 3,776 -1,615 -42.77 

Town of East Hampton 

1 East Hampton 4,799 5,590 791 -14. 15 
2 Wainscott 320 931 611 -65.63 
3 Amagansett 1,126 1,670 544 -32. 57 
4 Springs 2,172 1,824 348 19.08 
5 Sag Harbor 4,626 4,938 312 - 6.32 
6 Montauk 1,728 1,328 400 30.12 

Town of Huntington 

1 Elwood 13,586 15,799 -2,213 -14.01 
2 Cold Spring Harbor 7,608 8,112 504 - 6.21 
3 Huntington 33,862 36,004 -2, 142 - 5.95 
4 Northport 38,137 37, 188 949 2.55 
5 Half Hollow Hills 39,985 28,578 11, 407 39.92 
6 Har bor fi e1ds 19, 551 19,725 174 .88 

10 Commack 45,820 50, 541 -4,721 - 9.34 
13 South Huntington 38,094 39, 583 -1,489 3.76 

Town of Islip 

1 Bay Shore 30,291 31,710 -1,419 - 4.47 
2 Islip 15,236 17, 370 -2,134 -12.29 
3 East Islip 24,545 27,770 -3,225 -11. 61 
4 Sayville 17,668 16,050 1, 618 10.08 
5 Bayport - Blue Point 11,439 14,598 -3,159 -21.64 
6 Hauppauge 21,587 26,226 -4,639 -17.69 
7 Connetquot 29,219 30,740 -1, 521 - 4.95 
9 West Islip 31,478 27,870 3,608 12.95 
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Actual 
Number Name pop. 

Town of Islip (con't. ) 

12, Brentwood 73.352, 
13 Central Islip 32,.149 
14 Fire Island 187 

Town . of Riverhead 

1 Wading River 1.62,1 
2, Riverhead 2,2" 2,2,4 

Town of Shelter Island 

1 Shelter Island 1.644 

Town of Smithtown 

1 Smithtown 51.480 
5 Kings Park 2,0.085 

Town of Southampton 

1 Remsenberg 1. 316 
2, Westhampton Beach 4.2,13 
3 Quogue 953 
5 Hampton Bays 6.041 
6 Southampton 8,472, 
9 Bridgeham pton 1. 52,0 

10 Sagaponack 578 
11 Eastpor~ 1.636 
13 Tuckahoe . 1,435 
17 East Quogue 2" 147 

Town of Southold 

2, Oysterponds 1,530 
4 Fishers Island 462 
5 Southold 4. 12,7 
9 Mattituck 2,,842, 

10 Greenport 4.018 
11 Laurel 1.063 
12, Cutchogue 2,,461 
15 New Suffolk 492, 

Source: 1970 U. S. Census of Population 
. Population, N. E. R. B. C. 

2,0 

Proj. Net "/0 
pop. Diff. Diff. 

68. 960 . 4.392, 6.37 
34.640 .. 2,.491 - 7.19 

2,.040 1.653 -90.83 

2,.02,5 404 -19.95 • 
2,1.352, 872, 4.08 

1.745 101 - 5.79 

46.783 4.697 10.04 
2,7.181 -7.096 ... 2,6. 11 

1.457 141 - 9.68 
4.614 401 - 8.69 
1.767 814 -46.07 
6.680 639 - 9.57 
7.364 1. 108 15.05 
1,974 454 -2,3.00 

540 38 7.04 
1. 962, 32,6 -16.62, 
1. 317 118 8.96 
3.2,30 -1.083 -33.53 

1.740 2,10 -12.07 
362, 100 27.62. 

4,296 169 - 3.93 
3,084 242 - 7.85 
3.959 ?9 1. 49 
1,147 84 - 7.32. 
2..2,18 243 10.96 

428 64 14.95 



TABLE ill 

SCHOOL DISTRICT - CENSUS TRACT RELATIONSHIP 

" 

NASSAU COUNTY 
Hempstead Town 

Hempstead # 1 

Uniondale #2 

East Meadow #3 

North Bellmore #4 

Levittown #5 

Seaford #6 

Bellmore #7 

Roosevelt #8 

Freeport #9 

Baldwin #10 

Oceanside # 11 

Malverne # 12 

Valley Str eam # 13 

Woodmere -Hewlett # 14 

e Lawrence-Cedarhurst #15 

4067 (pt.), 4068, 4069. 4070, 4071. 01 (pt.), 
4072 (pt.), 4061 (pt.) 

4073.01. 4072 (pt.). 4071. 02, 4071. 01 (pt.), 
4072.01. 4073.02, 4074, 4075, 4129 (pt.), 
4028 (pt.) 

4076, 4077, 4078, 4079, 4080, 4082, 4083, 4081 
4086 (pt.), 4089 (pt.) 

4085, 4148 (pt.), 4149, 4147 (pt.), 4084 (pt.), 
4153 (pt.) 

4086 (pt.), 4087, 4089 (pt.), 4091, 4092, 4093, 
4094 (pt.), 4095 (pt.), 4096, 4097, 4155 

4159, 4160 (pt.), 4161, 4157 (pt.) 

4153 (pt.), 4154.01, 4154.02 

4139 (pt.), 4140 (pt.), 4129 (pt.), 4141 (pt.) 

4141 (pt.), 4140 (pt.), 4142, 4143.01, 4143.02, 
4144, 4145.01. 4145.02 

4129 (pt.), 4139 (pt.), 4141 (pt.), 4135, 4136, 
4137,4138 

4124 (pt.), 4123 (pt.), 4130.01, 4130.02, 4131, 
4132, 4133, 4134 

4101 (pt.), 4102, 4120 (pt.), 4062.02 (pt.), 
4118 (pt.), 

4051 (pt.), 4052 (pt.), 4054 (pt.), 4057, 4101 (pt.) 
4100,4106, 4105 (pt.), 4099 (pt.), 4098 (pt.) 

4109 (pt.), 4108 (pt.), 4107 (pt.), 4113.01 (pt.), 
4113.02 (pt.), 4114 (pt.), 4115 (pt.), 4117 (pt.) 

4110, 4111, 4112, 4116, 4113.01 (pt.), 4113. 02(pt.) 
4114 (pt.), 4163 (pt.) 
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Hempstead Town (con't.) 

Elmont #16 

Franklin Square # 17 

Garden City #18 

East Rockaway # 19 

Lynbrook #20 

Rockville Centre #21 

Floral Park #22 

Wantagh #23 

Valley Stream #24 

Merrick #Z5 

Island Trees #26 

West Hempstead #27 

Long Beach #28 

North Merrick #29 

Valley Stream #30 

Island Park #31 

North Hempstead Town 

Westbury #1 

East Williston #Z 

4048. 4049. 4050. 4051 (pt.). 405Z (pt.). 4053 (pt.). 
4054 (pt.). 4047 (pt.). 4098 (pt.). 4099 (pt.) 

4053 (pt.). 4054 (pt.). 4055. 4056. 4058. 4059 (pt.). 
4060 (pt.) 

4047 (pt.). 4063. 4064. 4065. 4066 

4120 (pt.). 4121 (pt.). 41ZZ (pt.) 

4118 (pt.). 4119 (pt.). 41Z0 (pt.). 41Z1 (pt.). 
412Z (pt.). 4115 (pt.). 4117 (pt.) 

4071. 01 (pt.). 41Z8 (pt.). 41Z6. 41Z5. 41Z7. 
41Z4 (pt.). 41Z3 (pt.) 

3026. 3027 (pt.). 4043. 4044. 4045. 4046 

4156. 4158. 4157 (pt.). 4160 (pt.) 

4105 (pt.). 4107 (pt.). 4108 (pt.). 4119 (pt.). 
4109 (pt.) 

4150 (pt.). 4151. 01. 4151. OZ. 405Z.01 (pt. ) •. ~052. •. 02. 

4088. 4090. 4094 (pt.). 4095 (pt.) 

4061 (pt.). 4060 (pt.). 4059 (pt.). 406Z.01. 
406Z. OZ (pt.). 

4163 (pt.). 4164. 4165. 4166. 4167. 4168. 4169 

4084 (pt.). 4146. 4147 (pt.). 4150 (pt.). 415Z.01 (pt.) 

4099 (pt.). 4103. 4104. 4109 (pt.) 

4062.01. 406Z.0Z 

30Z5.0Z (pt.). 3039 (pt.). 3040 (pt.). 3041, 3'042..01. 
304Z.0Z 

3034. 30Z1.0Z (pt.). 30Z5.0Z (pt.). 30Z5.01. 3036(pt.f _ 
3037 (pt.) 
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North Hempstead Town (con't.) 

Roslyn #3 

Port Washington #4 

New Hyde Park #5 

.. 
Manhasset #6 

Great Neck #7 

Herricks #9 

Mineola #10 

Carle Place # 11 

Oyster Bay Town 

North Shore # 1 

Syosset - Woodbury #2 

Locust Valley - Bayville #3 

, ;; Plainview - Old Bethpage #4 

Glen Cove #5 

Oyster Bay-East Norwich #6 

Nassau County Hospital #7 

3020 (pt.), 3016 (pt.), 3009 (pt.), 3022 (pt.), 
3024 (pt.), 3021. 01 (pt.), 3021. 02 (pt.), 5175 (pt.) 

3010, 3011. 01, 3011. 02, 3012, 3013, 3014, 3015(pt.) 
3016 (pt.) 

3030, 3027 (pt.), 3028 (pt.), 3029 (pt.), 3032.02, 
4047 (pt.) 

3015 (pt.), 3016 (pt.), 3017, 3018 (pt.), 3019, 
3009 (pt.), 3006 (pt ) 

3001, 3002, 3003, 3004, 3005, 3006 (pt.), 3007, 
3008, 3009 (pt.), 3018 (pt.), 3027 (pt.), 3028 (pt.), 
3031. 01 (pt.) 

3009 (pt.), 3031. 01 (pt.), 3031. 02, 3022 (pt.), 3023, 
3024 (pt.), 3033.01, 3029 (pt.), 3032.01 (pt.) 

3032.01 (pt.), 3035, 3036 (pt.), 3037 (pt.), 3033.02, 
3024 (pt.) 

3038, 3039 (pt.), 3040 (pt.), 3037 (pt.) 

5174, 5175, 5176, 5177.01 (pt.), 3020 (pt.) 

5177.01 (pt), 5183, 5184, 5182.01 (pt.), 5182.02, 
5187,5186 (pt.), 5188, 5195 (pt.), 5197.03 (pt.), 
5197. 02 (pt.) 

5178.01 (pt.), 5178.02, 5177.01 (pt.), 5177.02 (pt.), 
5179 (pt.) 

5196.01, 5196.02, 5197.03 (pt.), 5197.04, 5197.02(pt.) 
5198.01 (pt.), 5198.02 (pt.), 5201 (pt.) 

5170, 5171, 5172, 5173 

5179 (pt.), 5180, 5181, 5182.01 (pt.), 5178.01 (pt.), 
5177.01 (pt.) 

5201 (pt.) 
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Oyster Bay Town (con't.) 

Jericho #15 

Hicksville # 17 

P1ainedge # 18 

Bethpage #21 

Farmingdale #22 

Massapequa #23 

SUFFOLK COUNTY 
Babylon Town 

Babylon #1 

West Babylon #2 

North Bablyon #3 

Lindenhurst #4 

Copaigue #5 

Amityville #6 

Deer Park #7 

5177.02 (pt.), 5177.01 (pt.), 5185.01,5185.02 (pt.), 
5186 (pt.), 3025. 02 (pt.), 3021. 01 (pt.) 

5185.02 (pt.), 5189, 5190, 5191, 5192 (pt.), 5193, 
5194, 5195 (pt.) 

5202 (pt.), 5203 (pt.), 5207 (pt.), 5208 (pt.), 5209, 
5210 (pt.), 5211 (pt.) 

5192 (pt.), 5198.01 (pt.), 5198.02 (pt.) , 5199, 
5200.01, 5200. 02 (pt.), 5201 (pt.) 

5204, 5201 (pt.), 5200.02 (pt.), 5205.01 , 5205. 02, 
5206, 5202 (pt.), 5203 (pt.). 5207 (pt.), 5208 (pt.), 
5210, (pt.), 5215 (pt.), 5218.01 (pt.). 5220 (pt.), 
1223 (pt.), 1232 (pt.) 

5211 (pt.), 5212, 5213. 01, 5213.02, 5214, 5215 (pt.) 
5216.01,5216.02. 5217. 5218.01 (pt.), 5218.02, 
5219 

1245, 1246.02, 1243 (pt.), 1244 (pt.) 

1243 (pt . ), 1246 . 01, 1244 (pt.). 1229.01, 1229.02, 
1230.01 (pt.), 1225 (pt.), 1224.01 (pt.) 

1225 (pt.). 1226.03, 1228.02, 1230.01 (pt.), 1230.02 
1231. 02, 1231. 01 

1239, 1240, 1241, 1242, 1244 (pt.), 1234.01 (pt.), 
1234.02 

1237.01 (pt.), 1237.02, 1238.01. 1238.02. 1236 (pt.) 
1233 (pt.), 1232 (pt.). 1235 (pt.) 

1235 (pt.), 1236 (pt.), 1237.01 (pt.), 1233 (pt.). 
1232 (pt.), 5220 (pt.) 

1227.01 (pt.), 1227.02 (pt.), 1227.03, 1226.01, 

1226.02, 1228.01 
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e 
Wyandanch #9 

Brookhaven Town 

Three Village #1 

Comsewogue #3 

... 
Bellport #4 

Sachem #5 

Port Jefferson #6 

Mt. Sinai #7 

Miller Place #8 

Rocky Point #9 

Shor eham # 1 0 

Middle Country # 11 

Middle Island #12 

South Manor #21 

.. 
East Manor #22 

.., Patchogue #24 

South Haven #30 

West Manor #31 e 

1224.01 (pt.). 1224.02 (pt.). 1227.01 (pt.). 1225(pt.) 

1350.01 (pt.). 1580.01. 1580.02. 1580.03 (pt.), 
1580.04, 1580.05 (pt.), 1581. 01 (pt.) 

1582.02 (pt.), 1580. 05 (pt.), 1583.02 (pt.) 

1593, 1592.02 (pt.). 1591.02 (pt.). 1591.03 (pt.), 
1591. 01 (pt.) 

1354 (pt.), 1586.01. 1585.02. 1585.06. 1585.05 (pt.), 
1585.01 (pt.). 1586.02, 1586.03, 1585.03 (pt.), 
1588. 01 (pt.). 1466. 03. 1466. 02 

1582.01 (pt.) 

1582.01 (pt.). 1583.02 (pt.), 1583.01 (pt.) 

1583.01 (pt.). 1583.03 (pt.) 

1583.01 (pt.), 1584 (pt.). 1583.03 (pt.) 

1584 (pt.) 

1580.03 (pt.), 1581.01 (pt.), 1581.02 (pt.). 1581.07. 
1581. 03, 1581. 04, 1581. 05,1581. 06 (pt.), 1585.05 (pt.) 
1585.01 (pt.). 1585.03 (pt.). 1585.04 (pt.) 

1584 (pt.), 1583.03 (pt.), 1583.02 (pt.), 
1581. 06 (pt.), 1585.04 (pt.). 1587.02 (pt.). 
1587.01, 1594.01 (pt.), 1587.03 (pt.), 1581. 02 (pt.) 

1594.02 (pt. ) 

1594.02 (pt. ) 

1589, 1590, 1588. 01 (pt.), 1587. 02 (pt.), 
1591. 02 (pt. ), 1592.01. 1591.01 (pt.) 

1591. 01 (pt. ). 1591.03 (pt. ), 1592.02 (pt. ) 

1587.03 (pt. ), 1594.02 (pt. ) 
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Brookhaven Town (con't.) 

William Floyd #32 

Center Moriches #33 

Eas t Moriche s # 34 

East Hampton Town 

East Hampton #1 

Wainscott #2 

Amagans ett # 3 

Springs #4 

Sag Harbor #5 

Montauk #6 

Huntington Town 

Elwood #1 

Cold Spring Harbor #2 

Huntington # 3 

Northport #4 

Half Hollow Hills #5 

Harborfie1ds #6 

Commack #10 

South Huntington # 13 

1595.01 (pt.), 1595.02 (pt.). 1594.01 (pt.), 1596(pt.) e 
1596 (pt.), 1594. 02 (pt.) 

1596 (pt.), 1594. 02 (pt.) 

2009 (pt. ), 2010 (pt.) 

2009 (pt. ) 

2010 (pt. ) 

2010 (pt. ) 

2009 (pt. ), 1907. 02 (pt.) 

2010 (pt. ) 

1118.01,1121. 01 (pt.), 1115.01 (pt.), 1115.02 (pt.) 

1101. 01, 1101. 02 (pt.), 1102 (pt.), 5182.01 (pt.) 

1102 (pt.), 1101. 02 (pt.), 1103, 1109, 1110, 
11 04 (pt.), 1113 (pt.), 1111 (pt.), 1112 (pt.), 
1114 (pt.) 

1106, 1107, 1108, 1116, 1105 (pt.), 1117.01, 
1118.02 (pt.), 1115.01 (pt.), 1117.02 

1119 (pt.), 1122.01 (pt.), 1122.02, 1122.03 (pt.), 
1121. 02, 1121,01 (pt.), 1223 (pt.), 1224.01 (pt.), 
1224.02 (pt.), 1227.01 (pt.), 1227.02 (pt.) 

1104 (pt.), 1105 (pt.), 1113 (pt.), 1115.01 (pt.), 
1115.02 (pt.) 

1118.02 (pt.), 1118.03, 1118.04, 1121.01 (pt.), 
1122.03 (pt.), 1351.01, 1351.02, 1351.03 (pt.), 
1352.01, 1352.02 (pt.), 1352.03 (pt.), 1352.04 (pt.) 

1119 (pt.), 1111 (pt.), 1112 (pt.), 1114 (pt.), 
1120.02, 1121.01, 1120.01, 1121.01 (pt.), 
1122.02 (pt.), 1115.02 (pt.) 
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Islip Town - Bay Shore #1 

Islip #2 

East Islip #3 

Sayville #4 

Bayport -Bluepoint # 5 

Hauppauge #6 

Connetquot #7 

West Islip #9 

it Brentwood #12 

Central Islip # 13 

Fire Island #14 

Riverhead Town 

Wading River # 1 

.I ' Riverhead #2 

, Shelter Island Town 

Shelter Island # 1 

Smithtown Town 

e Smithtown # 1 

1470.02 (pt.), 1471, 1472, 1473 (pt.), 1467.02 (pt.), 
1459.03 (pt.), 1460.03 (pt.), 1461. 03 (pt.) 

1473 (pt.), 1474. 01, 1474.02, 1461. 03 (pt.), 
1462. 06 (pt.), 1462.05 

1465, 1475.01, 1475.02, 1475.03, 1464.02 (pt.) 

1477.02 (pt.), 1477.01 (pt.), 1478.01, 1478.02, 
1479.01 (pt.) 

1479.01 (pt.), 1479.02, 1588.02 

1353.01, 1352.04 (pt.), 1352.02 (pt.), 1352.03 (pt.), 
1457.01, 1458.01 (pt.) 

1458.02, 1466.01, 1466.02 (pt.), 1476, 1477.01 (pt.), 
1477.02 (pt.) 

1467.01 (pt.), 1467.02 (pt.), 1468, 1469.01,1469.02, 
1470.01 

1455, 1456.01, 1456.02, 1456.03, 1456.04, 1456.05, 
1457.02, 1459.01, 1459.02, 1459.03 (pt.), 
1460.01, 1460.02, 1461.01, 1461.02, 1462.01, 
1462.06 (pt.), 1467.01 (pt.), 1462.04 

1457.03, 1457.04, 1458.01 (pt.), 1462.02, 1462.03, 
1463, 1462.06 (pt.), 1464.01, 1464.02 (pt.) 

1470.02 (pt.), 1595.02 (pt.) 

1697 (pt.), 1584 (pt.) 

1699 (pt.), 1698, 1697 (pt.), 1594.02 (pt.), 1904 (pt.) 

1803 

1 3 50 . Ul (pt.), 1350.02, 1350.03, 1349.01 (pt.), 

1349.02 (pt.), 1349.03, 1349.04, 1353.02, 1354 (pt.) 
1351.04 (pt.) 
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Smithtown Town (con't.) 

Kings Park #5 

Southampton Town 

Remsenberg #1 

Westhampton Beach #2 

Quogue #3 

Hampton Bays #5 

Southampton #6 

Bridgehampton #9 

Sagaponack #10 

Eastport # 11 

Tuckahoe # 13 

East Quogue #17 

Southold Town 

Oyster Ponds #2 

Fishers Island #4 

Southold #5 

Matti tuck #9 

Greenport #10 

Laurel #11 

Cutchogue # 12 

New Suffolk #15 

1349.01 (pt.). 1349.02 (pt.). 1348. 1347.01. 
135l. 04 (pt.). 1347.02 

1904 (pt. ). 1905 (pt. ) 

1904 (pt. ). 1905 (pt. ) 

1904 (pt. ). 1906 (pt. ) 

1904 (pt. ). 1906 (pt. ). 1907. 01 (pt.) 

1908. 1907.01 (pt. ), 1907. 02 (pt.) 

1907 . 02 (pt.) 

1907. 02 (pt.) 

1905 (pt.). 1596 (pt.), 1594.02 (pt.) 

1907. 01 (pt.) 

1904 (pt.). 1906 (pt.) 

1702 (pt. ) 

1702 (pt. ) 

1702 (pt. ). 1700 (pt.) 

1700 (pt. ) 

1701. 1702 (pt. ) 

1700 (pt. ). 1699 (pt. ) 

1700 (pt. ) 

1700 (pt. ) 

28 

, , 

. .. 
• 

" 

e, 






